
Cabinet 
15 July 2020 
  

 

 

Time: 2.00 pm  
 

PLEASE NOTE: This will be a ‘virtual meeting’, held remotely in accordance with 
section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations.  
 
Members of the press and public can view the meeting by clicking on the link 
provided on the agenda page on the Council’s website or by calling the number 
provided. 
 
Instructions for members of the Cabinet, officers and other participants to join the 
meeting have been circulated separately. 
 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillor David Tutt (Chair); Councillors Stephen Holt (Deputy-Chair) 
Margaret Bannister, Jonathan Dow, Alan Shuttleworth, Colin Swansborough and 
Rebecca Whippy 
 
Quorum: 3 
 

Published: Tuesday, 7 July 2020 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2020  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
2 Apologies for absence   

 
3 Declaration of members' interests  (Please see note at end of agenda)   

 
4 Questions by members of the public   
 

 On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior notice has 
been given (total time allowed 15 minutes).   
 

5 Urgent items of business   
 

 The Chairman to notify the Cabinet of any items of urgent business to be added 
to the agenda. 
 

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business   
 

 The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Cabinet from a 
member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of an item listed below and to 
invite the Cabinet to consider taking such items at the commencement of the 
meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

7 Financial assessment of Covid-19 update  (Pages 9 - 30) 
 

 Report of Chief Finance Officer 
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Stephen Holt 
 

8 Recovery group update  (Pages 31 - 36) 
 

 Report of Director of Tourism and Enterprise 
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Margaret Bannister 
 

9 Corporate performance - quarter 4 - 2019/20  (Pages 37 - 62) 
 

 Report of Director of Regeneration and Planning 
Lead Cabinet
[...]
s/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

1 

 
 

Cabinet 
 
Minutes of meeting held remotely on 3 June 2020 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor David Tutt (Chair)  
 

Councillors Stephen Holt  (Deputy-Chair), Margaret Bannister, Jonathan Dow, 
Alan Shuttleworth, Colin Swansborough and Rebecca Whippy 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Homira Javadi (Chief Finance Officer), Ian 
Fitzpatrick (Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning), 
Catherine Knight (Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services), Tim Whelan 
(Director of Service Delivery), Peter Finnis (Assistant Director for Corporate 
Governance), Jo Harper (Head of Business Planning and Performance) and Simon 
Russell (Committee and Civic Services Manager) 
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Councillor Robert Smart (Shadow Cabinet Member) 
 
 
67 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2020 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2020 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

68 Apologies for absence 
 

None were reported. 
 

69 Declaration of members' interests 
 

Councillor Shuttleworth declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 7 
(Council’s response to Covid-19) as Chair of the Langney Community Library 
Trustees, who had received funds from the Small Business Grant Fund for 
retail, leisure and hospitality as part of the government response to Covid-19. 
He remained present and took part in discussions during this item. 
 

70 Council's response to Covid-19 
 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning, updating them on the establishment and 
operation of a Community Hub and other changes in business operation to 
respond to community needs as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 

3 June 2020 2 
 

Cabinet 

 

 

 
The Cabinet paid tribute to council staff, councillors, the business and 
voluntary sector and wider community for their response to the pandemic. 
 
An array of council schemes had been rapidly implemented with positive 
impact for residents and businesses, such as setting up a community hub to 
distribute thousands of food parcels to vulnerable people, the Business 
Grants Portal going live and undertaking daily welfare calls to tenants in 
sheltered accommodation and calls to all tenants over the age of 69. 
 
The Director of Service Delivery updated the Cabinet, confirming that at 
present, 1,444 businesses had taken advantage of the small businesses grant 
scheme, equating to over £18 million. In addition to this, £25 million of 
business rate relief had been delivered to businesses since March. 
 
Further details of the response, including support for council staff and 
redeployment during the pandemic were contained in the report. 
 
Thanks were conveyed to the District Councils’ Network and Local 
Government Association for their continued representation to central 
government on behalf of local authorities across the United Kingdom. 
 
Councillor Shuttleworth declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item. He 
remained present and took part in discussions during this item. 
 
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
 
To note the report 
 
Reason for decision: 
 
The Community Hub has been an important part of the council’s response to 
the Covid 19 pandemic locally and the report updated the Cabinet on 
progress, performance and next steps in this work. The report also provides a 
summary of the impact of the pandemic across the council’s business, 
focusing on the support provided to staff and on those areas most affected by 
current circumstances. 
 

71 Initial financial assessment of Covid-19 
 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer, updating them 
on the initial financial impact of Covid-19 and associated budgetary 
implications. 
 
Visiting member, Councill
[...]
he council should avoid the 
need to borrow to support cashflow until the end of August at the earliest. 
 
The Council would continue to internally review and closely monitor the 
financial position and look at ways to mitigate the impact of Covid-19 and 
engage with the MHCLG in partnership. 
 
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
 
(1) To note the initial financial impact of Covid-19 and associated vulnerability 
of the authority’s budget. 
 
(2) To note the assumptions being made about the ongoing financial impact of 
Covid-19. 
 
(3) To authorise the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of 
Council, Cabinet member for Finance and the Chief Finance Officer, to make 
use of monies held in the Council’s Reserves as he believes most appropriate 
in order to continue essential service delivery and/or to mitigate the impact of 
the Covid-19 emergency on residents and/or service users. 
 
 

Page 7



 

3 June 2020 4 
 

Cabinet 

 

 

Reason for decisions: 
 
The Council’s response to Covid-19 has been and continues to be fast paced. 
Budgetary assumptions are liable to change and are only given as an 
indication. This report provides a position statement at this time to keep 
Cabinet informed. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 3.06 pm 
 
 
 
Councillor David Tutt (Chair) 

 
 

Page 8



 

Report to:  Cabinet 
 

Date:  
 

15 July 2020 

Title:  Financial assessment of Covid-19 update 
 

Report of:  Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer 
 

Cabinet member:  
 

Councillor Stephen Holt, Deputy Leader of Council, Cabinet member 
for finance 
 

Ward(s):  
 

All 

Purpose of report:  
                           
 

To update on the financial impact of Covid-19 and associated 
budgetary implications – June update 

Decision type:  Non-key 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s):  

1) Cabinet notes the initial financial impact of Covid-19 and 
associated vulnerability of the authority’s budget 

 
2) Cabinet notes the assumptions being made about the ongoing  

financial impact of Covid-19 
 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations:  
 

The Council’s response to Covid-19 has been and continues to be 
fast paced. Budgetary assumptions are liable to change and are only 
given as an indication.  This report provides a position statement at 
this time to keep Cabinet informed. 
 

Contact Officer(s): 
                                
                                
 

Name: Homira Javadi 
Post title: Chief Finance officer 
Email: Homira.Javadi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
             

 

1  Background 
 

 Cabinet received an initial COVID19 financial impact assessment at its meeting on 3rd June 
2020.  This was shortly after receiving a share of the second £1.6bn emergency funding 
allocation.  The Council’s share was £1.026m bringing its total amount to £1.09m. 

1.1 
 
 
 
 
 

The very large increase in allocation between the first and second tranches for the Council 
was reflective of a similar increase for districts and boroughs. The split between county and 
district authorities was 65:35 in comparison to 98:2 for the first tranche. This was following 
provision of financial analysis of impacts by councils, and Officer lobbying through bodies 
such as District Councils’ Network (DCN), Society of District Council Treasurers (SDCT) 
and political lobbying. 

1.2 Following the earlier financial submissions in April and May, the Council is continuing to 
monitor the impact of COVID19 on its budgetary provisions and financial assumptions.  
Still a complex and hard to predict assessment with much depending on factors outside 
the authority’s control, the Council’s June’s submission has been prepared based on 
available information to date and the developing picture including an assumption of an 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Homira.Javadi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


economic bounce back after July and easing off of some social distancing and COVID19 
restrictions. 
 

1.3 As previously reported, the Budget set in February 2020, does not take into 
[...]
9 LA financial monitoring - June 16 / 16

Section G: Additional commentary

Question F5:  Do you anticipate any difficulties in meeting cash flow requirements over the next 
three months as a result of pressures caused by Covid-19?
 

We are interested in any difficulties in meeting ongoing costs from your existing resources or through normal treasury management activity such as short-term borrowing. Please 

use the drop-down list provided.

No

Question G1. If you would like to provide some additional commentary on how the COVID-19 
pandemic is impacting your authority's finances and how you are responding, please do so here.

Many thanks for completing this form, please remember to click submit when you have finished each section and have S151 officer agreement.

Page 30



 

Report to: Cabinet 
 

Date: 15 July 2020 
 

Title: Recovery group update 
 

Report of: Phil Evans, Director of Tourism and Enterprise 
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Cllr Margaret Bannister, Cabinet member for tourism and 
leisure services 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To inform and seek support for the initiatives recommended 
and facilitated by the Eastbourne Recovery Group 
 

Decision type: 
 

Non-key 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

Cabinet is recommended to note the report and in 
particular; 
 
(1) Work to establish a PPE Buying Consortium 
 
(2) East Sussex Colleges Group Million Pound Pledge to 
provide accredited Level 1 and Level 2 qualifications 
 
(3) Provide an online shopping platform for independent 
businesses in Eastbourne 
 
(4) Develop a COVID Ready Quality Standard  
 
(5) Develop a Love Eastbourne destination marketing 
campaign 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

The Covid-19 pandemic and associated lockdown has 
resulted in a significant downturn in the local economy, 
especially on the tourism and retail sectors and has had a 
subsequent impact on local people. This report sets out 
what actions are being taken by the Recovery Group in 
Eastbourne, including representation on the group by 
Eastbourne Borough Council 
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Phil Evans  
Post title: Director of Tourism and Enterprise 
E-mail: philip.evans@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

Telephone number: 01323 415411 
 

 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



1  Introduction 
 

1.1  The Recovery Group was set up in the early days of the lockdown and 
principally includes: the Eastbourne Business Improvement District, the 
Eastbourne Unltd Chamber of Commerce, the Eastbourne Hospitality 
Association and Eastbourne Borough Council. The purpose of the group is to 
recommend initiatives and where necessary, help facilitate the delivery of 
programmes and schemes to support the recovery of Eastbourne.  
 

1.2  This is a cross party group, chaired by Cllr. Stephen Holt (Lib Dem), with Cllr 
Jane Lamb (Cons) acting as deputy chair. Members include:  
 

 Miles Berkeley (Tech Resort and Eco Area Action Network) 

 Adam Chugg (3VA) 

 Mark Cottman (Eastbourne Hospitality Association) 

 Yvette Cowderoy (Eastbourne Hospitality Association) 

 Phil Evans (Eastbourne Borough Council) 

 Christina Ewbank (Eastbourne unLtd Chamber of Commerce) 

 Harry Farmer (Eastbourne Cultural Group) 

 Nicky Fisher (Eastbourne unLtd Chamber of Commerce) 

 Leanna Forse (Edeal) 

 Denise Harwood (Eastbourne Enterprise Centre) 

 Kristian Hayter (Eastbourne Hospitality Association) 

 Roger Howarth (Age UK) 

 Luke Johnson (Town Centre Management) 

 Shoes Simes (Your Eastbourne BID and Night Time Economy) 

 Joanna Rodgers (East Sussex College Group) 
 
Paul Corney (Knowledge et al) and Vicky Kostiou (Gr/eat) provided additional 
support to help establish the group.  
 
In the opening weeks, organisations met to discuss the key challenges 
presented by their sector and complete detailed SWOT analysis, as well as 
making recommendations for some of the activities that could be undertaken. 
This is an evolving, and ongoing process which is constantly under review.  
 

2  Proposal 
 

2.1  Activities 
 
At present, the group is supporting a number of schemes initiated by the 
organisations represented:  
 

a. PPE Buying Consortium 
 
Established by the EHA, with the support of Your Eastbourne BID, the 
Eastbourne unLtd Chamber of Commerce and TechResort a PPE buying 
consortium was established to support businesses and individuals into 
purchasing locally sourced PPE items. The benefit of this consortium is that 
businesses are receiving wholesale prices even for low quantities.  

Page 32



 
Delivered locally by the EHA, customers simply need to log onto 
https://www.visiteastbourne.com/eastbourne-hospitality/shop to purchase items 
including hand sanitizers, gloves, masks and physically distancing stickers. So 
far, 65 businesses have utilised the service, spending over £7.5k. 
 
This scheme was funded by a grant of £500 from the Devonshire Ward 
Devolved Budget, as many hotels and businesses are located in the Devonshire 
area.  
 

b. East Sussex College Group Million Pound Pledge 
 
Stephen Burkes from East Sussex Colleges Group made a presentation to the 
panel to enable them to discuss the £1m pledge to provide accredited Level 1 
and Level 2 qualifications: 
 
The fund can be used to deliver accredited Level 1 and Level 2 qualifications 
across a very broad range of sectors. 
 
The fund can also be used to make up bespoke non-accredited training, 
however, this is subject to identifying enough demand. The group is working with 
the College to engage with businesses and the voluntary sector to ensure the 
courses are relevant to the local need.  
 

c. 1EBN 
 

The group is supporting the efforts of TechResort to provide an alternative online 
shopping platform specifically for independent Eastbourne businesses.  
 

d. COVID Ready Quality Standard 
 
Working with the team at Trading Standards, the group is establishing a COVID 
Ready quality standard to unite the business community in sharing a common 
set of standards
[...]
own period, close attention has been paid to performance 
data to enable us to judge the effectiveness of the interventions the council has 
been making, such as the Community Hub helpline, the provision of food, the 
payment of business grants, processing of benefit claims, etc. The focus on 
using data will be applied to the Recovery Group in areas such as measuring the 
success of campaign marketing and take up by businesses in various elements 
of the scheme. 
 

3.2  Collection of data will continue through the life of the Recovery Group and will be 
analysed to measure success outcomes. 
 
 

4  Financial appraisal 
 
The direct costs/revenue consequences arising to the Council as a direct result 
of supporting the Recovery Group’s plans and any other costs associated with 
the report’s recommendations are to be funded from the previously allocated 
resources for tourism marketing. 
 

  
5  Legal implications 

 
There are no substantive legal implications arising from this report, as the 
contents are purely for noting.   

  
 
 
 

Page 34



6  Risk management implications 
 
It should be noted that many of the issues related to Covid-19 and the lockdown 
are beyond the direct scope of the council to address alone and therefore a 
partnership approach will be essential to achieve significant impact. 
 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Cabinet 
 

Date: 15 July 2020 
 

Title: Portfolio Progress and Performance Report 2019/20- Quarter 
4 (1 January-31 March 2020) 

 
Report of: Ian Fitzpatrick, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 

Regeneration and Planning  
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor Colin Swansborough, Cabinet member for place 
services and special projects 

 
Ward(s): 
 

 
All 
 

Purpose of report: 
 

To consider the Council’s progress and performance in 
respect of key projects and targets for the fourth quarter of 
the year (January- March 2020) as shown in Appendix 1.  
 

Decision type:  Non-key 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

Note progress and performance for Quarter 4 
 

 
Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of 
the Council’s progress and performance. 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Millie McDevitt 
Post title: Projects and Performance Lead 
E-mail: Millie.McDevitt@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

Telephone number: 01273 085637 / 01323 415637 
 

 

1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 The performance of the Council is of interest to the whole community. People 
expect high quality and good value for money services. Performance monitoring, 
and a strong performance culture helps us to ensure we continue to deliver 
excellent services and projects to our communities in line with planned targets. 
 

1.2 This report sets out the Council’s performance against its targets and projects 
for the fourth quarter of 2019/20 (1 January- 31 March 2020). 
 

1.3 The Council has an annual cycle for the preparation, delivery and monitoring of 
its corporate and service plans.  This cycle enables us regularly to review the 
Council’s work, and the targets it sets for performance, to ensure these continue 
to reflect customer needs and Council aspirations. 
 
 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 9



2.0 Themes and Priority Visions  
 

2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Corporate Plan was developed with four themes to focus delivery of 
improvement activity for the borough. Each of these themes had its own priority 
vision for how the authority and its stakeholders wanted Eastbourne to develop.  
Performance is measured against these themes and objectives. 
 

 

3.0 
 

2019/20 Q4 Performance Overview 
 

3.1 Appendix 1 provides detailed information on progress and performance for 
Members’ consideration. Where performance or projects have not achieved 
target, an explanation is provided, together with a summary of the management 
action that has been taken to address this.   
 

3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

At the end of this quarter, the Covid-19 pandemic affected the town and 
lockdown measures were introduced by the Prime Minister. Performance out-
turn was affected by this to some degree, however for the most part, services 
were able to maintain their performance levels. This was achieved whilst at the 
same time quickly rolling out new procedures to support the district’s 
communities with the impact of Covid-19.  
 
How this authority responded to Covid-19 and supported the community was 
reported at the Cabinet meeting of 3 June. Some of the headline achievements 
include:  
 

 In partnership with the voluntary sector, setting up a Community Hub to 
help connect people with local voluntary and community organisations;  
 

 Supporting local food banks and other organisations to provide food;  
 

 Establishment of a Coronavirus helpline and increased the number of 
customer service staff to ensure a prompt and high quality service  

Page 38



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 Redeploying 110 staff to provide additional support in business critical 
service areas which came under pressure including benefits assessment 
and business grants; 

 

 Increased support for our tenants including daily welfare checks; 
 

  Rough sleepers in Eastbourne were provided accommodation by 29 
March. 

 
 

4.0 Community Ward Projects - Devolved Budget 
 

4.1 
 
 

The last section of Appendix 1 details the devolved budget spend by ward and 
the projects that have been supported through this scheme so far this year. 
Each ward has a total of £10,000 available to spend each year on schemes 
requested by the local community. 

5 Financial Appraisal 

5.1 Project and performance monitoring and reporting arrangements are contained 
within existing estimates. Corporate performance information should also be 
considered alongside the Council’s financial update reports (also reported to 
Cabinet each quarter) as there is a clear link between performance and 
budgets/resources.  

6 Legal Impl
[...]
Square 

£1,000.00 

Gildredge Park Forest School Creation of Gildredge Park Forest School 
within the grounds of Tennis in the Park, to 
provide a safe and non-threatening 
environment. 

£1,000.00 

The JPK Project Upgrading and enlarging disability accessible 
facilities at JPK Project to allow "Access for all" 

£550.00 

Total spend for the year: £9,000 

 
  

Number of schemes for the year: 
 

79 

All wards total spend for the year: 
 

£88,017.18 

 
 

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Cabinet 
 

Date: 15 July 2020 
 

Title: Downland Whole Estate Plan Approval 
 

Report of: Ian Fitzpatrick, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Regeneration and Planning 
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor Jonathan Dow, Cabinet member for climate 
change 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

For Cabinet to agree adoption of the final Downland Whole 
Estate Plan and prioritisation of possible future projects. 
 

Decision type: 
 

Non-Key Decision 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

(1) To agree adoption of the Downland Whole Estate 
Plan, as attached at Appendix A, noting the summary 
of main changes to the document outlined at 
Appendix B; 
 

(2) To agree prioritisation of future possible projects 
outlined within the Downland Whole Estate Plan, as 
attached at Appendix C; 
 

(3) To agree that initial work should focus on changes to 
the Beachyhead Countryside Centre and re-purposing 
redundant farm buildings at Black Robin Farm to 
reflect the Downland Whole Estate Plan priorities, 
subject to a business case. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

Public consultation on the Downland Whole Estate Plan has 
completed and the Plan is now in its final form. The Plan 
requires formal adoption by the Council prior to 
endorsement by the South Downs National Park Authority.  
  

Contact Officer(s): Name: Mark Langridge-Kemp 
Post title: Head of Property, Delivery and Compliance 
E-mail: mark.langridge-kemp@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 


[...]
 to the Beachyhead Countryside Centre: the Centre is identified as a 

key element in the WEP due to the central role it can play in signposting 
activities, promoting the Downland and supporting education and volunteering 
initiatives.  

- re-purposing redundant farm buildings at Black Robin Farm to reflect WEP 
priorities around increasing education and income opportunities. 

 
Subject to agreement from Cabinet, SDNPA will consider endorsement of the 
Plan in September. 
 

3. 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 

Corporate plan and council policies  
 
This proposal meets the following aspirations of the Corporate Plan 2020-2024:  

- Quality Environment: supporting a low carbon and sustainable open 
space; 

- Thriving Communities: promoting physical health and mental well-being 
- Best Use of Resources: increasing revenue and generating social value; 

 
Cabinet adopted the Corporate Asset Management Plan (AMP) in 2017. The 
AMP focuses on 4 key areas: 
 

- Improving yield from the investment portfolio. 
- Reducing maintenance costs and liabilities. 
- Delivering efficiencies through smarter procurement. 
- Increasing the capital value of the Council’s asset base. 

 
The Whole Estate Plan sets out a strategy to support these aims. 
 

4. 
 
4.1 
 
 

Financial appraisal 
 
The recommendations are to agree adoption of the final Downland Whole Estate 
Plan, prioritisation of future possible projects and that initial work should focus 
on changes to the Beachyhead Countryside Centre.  There are no immediate 
direct revenue consequences arising to the Council as a direct result of this 
report, and any other future costs associated with the report’s recommendations 
will be contained within a future report to Cabinet. 
 

5. 
 
5.1 
 
 

Legal implications 
 
There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 
25 February 2010 Ref: 008974-LDC-MR 

Page 65



6. 
 
6.1 

Risk management implications 
 
Producing a WEP is the best way in order to ensure that the Eas
[...]
ers 

employed by EBC.

Potentially Yes Yes Yes Medium 

Already being explored as part of 

current management of the Downland 

estate

Improving public transport and 

encouraging a transition away 

from private vehicle use 

No
Potentially - depending on what the 

improvement was

Potentially - by 

increasing ease of 

access

Yes No
Yes - could encourage 

visitors

Yes -would need to 

be a sustainable 

element to any 

changes

Medium 
Would need to be explored with 

partner organisations

Promote best practice in 

sustainable land management to 

protect the aquifer

No Possibly external funding

No - Not directly but 

could be a catalyst in 

helping explore more 

sustainable water 

supply

No Potentially No Potentially Low
Would need to be explored with 

partner organisations

Encouraging visitor donations No No Yes Yes
Potentially if it was tied into 

an education offer

Potentially - depending on 

how donations are used

Potentially - 

depending on how 

donations are used

Low

Likely to be an offshoot of future 

projects developed on the Estate. The 

Council already has committed to a 

heritage contribution through sales of 

ticketed events (theatres/bandstand 

etc.)

Build a value added brand for the 

Downland
No Potentially Yes Potentially No No Potentially Low

This is likely to start coming together 

once projects are delivered.

Maintaining and restoring dew 

ponds

Yes - Some ongoing maintenance 

and restoration work.

Potentially - depending on what the 

improvement/restoration was
No Potentially

Potentially if it was tied into 

an education offer and/or 

volunteering opportunities.

No Yes Low

Further works could be undertaken 

through volunteers or as part of an 

education package.

P
age 131



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2020
	7 Financial assessment of Covid-19 update
	Financial assessment of Covid-19 update - Appendix A
	Covid-19 LA financial monitori

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
Cabinet 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Remote meeting (Microsoft Teams) on 15 July 2020 
at 2.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor David Tutt (Chair)  
 

Councillors Stephen Holt (Deputy-Chair), Margaret Bannister, Jonathan Dow, 
Alan Shuttleworth, Colin Swansborough and Rebecca Whippy 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Homira Javadi (Chief Finance Officer), Philip Evans 
(Director of Tourism & Enterprise), Ian Fitzpatrick (Deputy Chief Executive and 
Director of Regeneration and Planning), Tim Whelan (Director of Service Delivery), 
Becky Cooke (Assistant Director for Human Resources and Transformation), Peter 
Finnis (Assistant Director for Corporate Governance), Jo Harper (Head of Business 
Planning and Performance), Mark Langridge Kemp (Head of Property, Delivery and 
Compliance), Millie McDevitt (Performance and Programmes Lead) and Simon 
Russell (Committee and Civic Services Manager) 
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Councillor Robert Smart (Opposition Leader) 
 
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2020 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2020 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

2 Apologies for absence 
 

None were reported. 
 

3 Declaration of members' interests 
 

Councillor Holt declared a personal interest in agenda item 8 (Recovery group 
update) as an employee of the Business Improvement District and Director of 
Chamber of Commerce. He remained in the meeting and took part in 
discussions. 
 

4 Financial assessment of Covid-19 update 
 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Finance Office updating them 
on the financial impact of Covid-19 and associated budgetary implications. 
 
Visiting member, Councillor Smart, addressed the Cabinet on this item. 
 



 

15 July 2020 2 
 

Cabinet 

 
The report detailed that Covid-19 was currently estimated to leave the council 
facing a budget deficit of around £9.9 million for the financial year and this 
projection was under regular review. 
 
The council had to date received emergency funding of £1.09 million from the 
government for their response to Covid-19. The government had announced 
further help for local authorities and the council was awaiting further 
information. 
 
The Chief Executive advised that the impact of Covid-19 and future 
uncertainty around the potential of a second wave meant that it was unlikely 
that the council’s theatres would re-open before the middle of next year. 
Colleagues would be consulted shortly to put resources in place to ensure the 
future culture, theatre and leisure offer from the council was sustainable. 
 
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
 
(1) To note the initial financial impact of Covid-19 and associated vulnerability 
of the authority’s budget. 
 
(2) To note the assumptions being made about the ongoing financial impact of 
Covid-19. 
 
Reason for decisions: 
 
The Council’s response to Covid-19 has been and continues to be fast paced. 
Budgetary assumptions are liable to change and are only given as an 
indication. This report provides a position statement at this time to keep 
Cabinet informed. 
 

5 Recovery group update 
 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Tourism and Enterprise 
informing them and seeking their support for the initiatives recommended and 
facilitated by the Eastbourne Recovery Group. 
 
Thanks were conveyed to the cross party Recovery Group and wider 
community for the work undertaken thus far. 
 
Councillor Holt declared a personal interest in this item. He remained present 
and took part in discussions during this item. 
 
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
 
Cabinet is recommended to note the report and in particular; 
 
(1) The work to establish a PPE Buying Consortium. 
 
(2) The East Sussex Colleges Group Million Pound Pledge to provide 
accredited Level 1 and Level 2 qualifications.  
 



 

15 July 2020 3 
 

Cabinet 

 
(3) Providing an online shopping platform for independent businesses in 
Eastbourne.  
 
(4) Development of a COVID Ready Quality Standard.  
 
(5) Development of a Love Eastbourne destination marketing campaign. 
 
Reason for decisions: 
 
The Covid-19 pandemic and associated lockdown has resulted in a significant 
downturn in the local economy, especially on the tourism and retail sectors 
and has had a subsequent impact on local people. This report sets out what 
actions are being taken by the Recovery Group in Eastbourne, including 
representation on the group by Eastbourne Borough Council. 
 

6 Corporate performance - quarter 4 - 2019/20 
 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning, considering the Council’s progress and 
performance in respect of key projects and targets for the fourth quarter of the 
year, as detailed at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
It was detailed in the report that performance outturn had been affected to a 
degree at the end of the performance quarter due to the Covid-19 pandemic 
however services for the most part were able to maintain their performance 
levels. The Cabinet welcomed a number of performance achievements during 
the quarter and the year including answering 87% of calls to the contact 
centre within 60 seconds and processing of disabled facilities grants, benefit 
claims and planning applications. 
 
The Cabinet conveyed thanks to all staff for their work across the Council for 
the year and in their extraordinary response during Covid-19. Headline 
achievements as part of the Council’s response were detailed in the report. 
 
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
 
To note progress and performance for Quarter 4. 
 
Reason for decision: 
 
To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of the Council’s 
progress and performance. 
 

7 Downland Whole Estate Plan Approval 
 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning seeking their agreement to adopt the final 
Downland Whole Estate Plan and prioritisation of possible future projects. 
 
Councillor Dow stated that engagement with stakeholders will take place 
throughout the process. Cabinet expressed their thanks and appreciation to 
the Trustees of the Countryside Centre for their work over the years. 



 

15 July 2020 4 
 

Cabinet 

 
 
Reason (Non-key decision): 
 
(1) To agree the adoption of the Downland Whole Estate Plan, as attached at 
Appendix A to the report, noting the summary of main changes to the 
document outlined at Appendix B to the report 
 
(2) To agree prioritisation of future possible projects outlined within the 
Downland Whole Estate Plan, as attached at Appendix C to the report.  
 
(3) To agree that initial work should focus on changes to the Beachyhead 
Countryside Centre and re-purposing redundant farm buildings at Black Robin 
Farm to reflect the Downland Whole Estate Plan priorities, subject to a 
business case.  
 
Reason for decisions: 
 
Public consultation on the Downland Whole Estate Plan has completed and 
the Plan is now in its final form. The Plan requires formal adoption by the 
Council prior to endorsement by the South Downs National Park Authority. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 3.05 pm 
 
 
Councillor David Tutt (Chair) 

 
 

 


